IRELAND: FLOOD-PREVENTION WORKS CONTRACT TO INSTALL FLOOD DEFENCE WALL ALONG FLOOD PRONE AREA OF EMMET ROAD KILMAINHAM DUBLIN 8

Contract or concession award notice – standard regime

1 Buyer

1.1 Buyer

Official name: Dublin City Council

Legal type of the buyer: Local authority

Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2 Procedure

2.1 Procedure

Title: Contract to Install Flood Defence wall along flood prone area of Emmet Road Kilmainham Dublin 8 *Description*: This contract was awarded under Article 32 (2)(c) of Directive 2014/24/EU which states that the negotiated procedure without prior publication may be used for public works, supply and services contract in so far as strictly necessary where, for reasons of extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable by the contracting authority, the time limits for the open or restricted procedures or competitive procedures with negotiation cannot be complied with. Hydraulic Modelling identified a group of houses along Emmet Road that are prone to fluvial (river) flooding under small return period storm events, i.e. they are at significant risk of fluvial flooding. A recent storm event brought about flood waters within 2 meters of the property thresholds. Dublin City Council plans to install a short section section of flood wall along a low point in the bank to provide improved flood protection in the area. Due to the ever present flood risk, a direct negotiated procedure was undertaken with the contractor to help expedite the flood alleviation works.

Procedure identifier: 6ff5b49a-2057-4940-8226-7adffafa4ccd Type of procedure: Negotiated without prior call for competition

Justification for the accelerated procedure:

Main features of the procedure:

2.1.1 Purpose

Main nature of the contract: Works

Main classification (cpv): 45246400 Flood-prevention works

2.1.2 Place of performance

Country subdivision (NUTS): Dublin (IE061)

Country: Ireland

2.1.4 General information

Legal basis:

Directive 2014/24/EU

5 Lot

5.1 Lot technical ID: LOT-0001

Title: Contract to Install Flood Defence wall along flood prone area of Emmet Road Kilmainham Dublin 8

Description: This contract was awarded under Article 32 (2)(c) of Directive 2014/24/EU which states that the negotiated procedure without prior publication may be used for public works, supply and services contract in so far as strictly necessary where, for reasons of extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable by the contracting authority, the time limits for the open or restricted procedures or competitive procedures with negotiation cannot be complied with. Hydraulic Modelling identified a group of houses along Emmet Road that are prone to fluvial (river) flooding under small return period storm events, i.e. they are at significant risk of fluvial flooding. A recent storm event brought about flood waters within 2 meters of the property thresholds. Dublin City Council plans to install a short section section of flood wall along a low point in the bank to provide improved flood protection in the area. Due to the ever present flood risk, a direct negotiated procedure was undertaken with the contractor to help expedite the flood alleviation works.

Internal identifier: 1

5.1.1 Purpose

Main nature of the contract: Works

Main classification (cpv): 45246400 Flood-prevention works

5.1.2 Place of performance

Country subdivision (NUTS): Dublin (IE061)

Country: Ireland

Additional information:

5.1.5 Value

Estimated value excluding VAT: 75 931 Euro

5.1.6 General information

Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

5.1.7 Strategic procurement

Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

5.1.10 Award criteria

Criterion:

Type: Cost Name:

Description: Cost @ 100% Weight (percentage, exact): 100

Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria:

Justification for not indicating the weighting of the award criteria:

5.1.15 Techniques

Framework agreement:

No framework agreement

Information about the dynamic purchasing system:

No dynamic purchase system

5.1.16 Further information, mediation and review

Review organisation: The High Court of Ireland

Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Dublin City Council

Organisation signing the contract: Dublin City Council

TED eSender: European Dynamics S.A.

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 75 931 Euro

Direct award:

Justification for direct award: The periods for the restricted procedure and the negotiated procedure with prior publication of a contract notice are incompatible with the urgency resulting from a crisis

Other justification: This contract was awarded under Article 32 (2)(c) of Directive 2014/24/EU which states that the negotiated procedure without prior publication may be used for public works, supply and services contract in so far as strictly necessary where, for reasons of extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable by the contracting authority, the time limits for the open or restricted procedures or competitive procedures with negotiation cannot be complied with. The River Camac Flood Alleviation Scheme Hydraulic Modelling identified a group of houses along Emmet Road that are prone to fluvial (river) flooding under small return period storm events, i.e. they are at significant risk of fluvial flooding. A recent brought about flood waters within 2 meters of the property thresholds. Dublin City Council plans to install a short section section of flood wall along a low point in the bank to provide improved flood protection in the area. Due to the ever present flood risk, a direct negotiated procedure was undertaken with the contractor to help expedite the flood alleviation works.

6.1 Result lot Identifier: LOT-0001

At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2 Information about winners

Winner:

Official name: Cunningham Civil & Marine Limited

Tender:

Tender identifier: Cunningham Civil & Marine Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001

Subcontracting: No

Subcontracting value is known: no Subcontracting percentage is known: no

Contract information:

Identifier of the contract: Contract to Install Flood Defence wall along flood prone area of Emmet Road

Kilmainham Dublin 8

Date on which the winner was chosen: 20/08/2024 Date of the conclusion of the contract: 22/08/2024

The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no Organisation signing the contract: Dublin City Council

8 Organisations

8.1 ORG-0001

Official name: Dublin City Council
Registration number: IE47732154U
Postal address: Civic Offices, Wood Quay

Town: Dublin

Postcode: D08 RF3F Country: Ireland

Email: donal.odriscoll@dublincity.ie

Telephone: 01 2224326

Internet address: https://www.dublincity.ie
Buyer profile: https://www.dublincity.ie

Roles of this organisation:

Buyer

Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

Organisation signing the contract

8.1 ORG-0002

Official name: The High Court of Ireland

Registration number: The High Court of Ireland

Department: The High Court of Ireland

Postal address: Four Courts, Inns Quay, Dublin 7

Town: Dublin

Postcode: D07 WDX8 Country: Ireland

Email: HighCourtCentralOffice@courts.ie

Telephone: +353 1 8886000 Roles of this organisation: Review organisation

8.1 ORG-0003

Official name: European Dynamics S.A. Registration number: 002024901000 Department: European Dynamics S.A.

Town: Athens Country: Greece

Email: eproc-esender@eurodyn.com

Telephone: +30 2108094500 Roles of this organisation:

TED eSender

8.1 ORG-0004

Official name: Cunningham Civil & Marine Limited

Registration number: 3452781KH

Postal address: 4 Cedar Crescent Cedar Park, Westport Co Mayo

Town: Westport
Postcode: F28 K635
Country: Ireland

Contact point: Gordon Hassett Email: info@civilmarine.ie Telephone: +353 9825050

Internet address: https://civilmarine.ie/

Roles of this organisation:

Tenderer

Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

11 Notice information

11.1 Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 7199dccf-ada6-478b-af52-d0bf0c618c53 - 01

Form type: Result

Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime

Notice dispatch date: 23/08/2024 13:51 +01:00

Languages in which this notice is officially available: English

11.2 Publication information